Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Comments on the Nuclear Regulatory Commission Draft Regulatory Analysis for Final Rule: Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal

FR DOC # 2017-22459/ Docket ID NRC-2011- 0012

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is requesting comment on the draft regulatory analysis, "Draft Regulatory Analysis for Final Rule: Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal," and seeking specific cost and benefit information to better inform the updated draft regulatory analysis.

Question 1: Is the NRC considering appropriate alternatives for the regulatory action described in the draft regulatory analysis?

Response: Appropriate alternatives for the regulatory action are being considered.

Question 2: Are there additional factors that the NRC should consider in the regulatory action? What are these factors?

Response: Yes. NRC should consider the actual disposal intentions of the Department of Energy (DOE) since they maintain the largest stockpile of depleted uranium (DU). The amount of DU actually destined for disposal at the three sites identified in the DOE's Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) for disposition of uranium oxide conversion product may have a significant economic impact. The DOE has not as yet completed the SEIS for disposal of DU and based on the alternative(s) chosen will determine the level of analysis needed and subsequent economic impacts to the three identified sites and their regulatory programs. It appears any significant intentions to dispose are being reevaluated and may result in a no-action alternative for disposition of converted DU.

Additionally, the NRC should consider the timing of conversion for the entire stockpile of DU which may be well beyond the operating life of the currently licensed disposal options. In conducting a performance assessment it may be conservative to assume disposal of the entire DU inventory, however, due to future disposal uncertainty it may not be a realistic assumption for determining economic impacts.

Once the SEIS is finalized both the NRC and states will be better informed for determining more accurately economic impacts, if any.

Question 3: Is there additional information concerning regulatory impacts that the NRC should include in its regulatory analysis for this rulemaking?

Response: See response to Question 2 above.

Question 4: Are all costs and benefits properly addressed to determine the economic impact of the rulemaking alternatives? What cost differences would be expected from moving from the discussed 1,000 year and 10,000 year compliance periods to a single 1,000 year compliance period? Are there any unintended consequences of making this revision?

Response: For Texas the cost of a compliance period of 10,000 years is substantially the same as cost for 1,000. The unintended consequence of a shorter compliance period may be a problem with maintaining public confidence. Texas remains convinced it needs a compliance period that aligns with peak dose or an analysis for a minimum of 1,000 years which is required in current Texas rules (30 Texas Administrative Code 336.709(1)). That could just as easily be peak dose or 10,000 years. As long as NRC treats the compliance period as a minimum criteria and allows more stringent agreement state considerations it does not create a concern for Texas. The public may want to understand better how a 10,000 year compliance period was deemed protective of dose considerations and the new NRC staff direction for a compliance period of 1,000 years is acceptable.

Question 5: Are there any costs that should be assigned to those sites not planning to accept large quantities of depleted uranium for disposal in the future?

Response: Currently operating disposal sites with limited quantities of DU already that are not expecting further disposal shipments should provide some updated information on the environmental and public health impacts of what is currently disposed. Perhaps some narrative available to the public would be helpful. This approach will be much less of a financial burden than requiring extensive costly analyses for determining long-term performance.

Question 6: Is NRC's assumption that only two existing LLRW sites (i.e., EnergySolutions' Clive Utah disposal facility and Waste Control Specialists' Texas disposal facility) plan to accept large quantities of depleted uranium for disposal in the future reasonable?

Response: That is a reasonable assumption. However, as noted in response to Question 2 above there is a degree of uncertainty as to how the DOE will proceed with conversion and disposal of its current inventory of DU.

Question 7: What additional costs or cost savings, not already considered in the draft regulatory analysis, will the supplemental proposed rulemaking or alternatives cause to society, industry, and government? What are the potential transfer ("pass-through") costs to the waste generators and processors?

Response: Ultimately waste generators and processors will bear the costs of sophisticated modeling needed to appropriately communicate potential environmental and public health impacts. It is not yet determined who will incur the cost directly and that may vary across the identified SEIS sites, but most likely, once incurred, will fall to the generators and processors.